IL 532-2922
LPC 663 Rev. 1/2019 Uncontaminated Soil Certification Page 1 of 2
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-3397
Uncontaminated Soil Certification
by Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist
for Use of Uncontaminated Soil as Fill in a CCDD or Uncontaminated Soil Fill Operation LPC-663
Revised in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 1100, as

0.0042 0.00088 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0042Carbon disulfide
0.0017 0.00049 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0017Carbon tetrachloride
0.0017 0.00062 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0017Chlorobenzene
0.0042 0.0012 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0042Chloroethane
0.0017 0.00059 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0017Chloroform
0.0042 0.0017 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0042Chloromethane
0.0017 0.00047 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0017cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.0017 0.00051 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0017cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
0.0017 0.00055 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0017Dibromochloromethane
0.0017 0.00058 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethane
0.0042 0.0013 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.00421,2-Dichloroethane
0.0017 0.00058 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.00171,1-Dichloroethene
0.0017 0.00044 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.00171,2-Dichloropropane
0.0017 0.00059 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.00171,3-Dichloropropene, Total
0.0017 0.00081 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0017Ethylbenzene
0.0042 0.0013 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.00422-Hexanone
0.0042 0.0017 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0042Methylene Chloride
0.0042 0.0019 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0042Methyl Ethyl Ketone
0.0042 0.0012 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0042methyl isobutyl ketone
0.0017 0.00049 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 22:09 1☼<0.0017Methyl tert-butyl ether

Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 08/21/23 09:30
Percent Solids: 86.8Date Received: 08/21/23 13:30
Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)
RL MDL
<0.37 0.37 0.086 mg/Kg ☼ 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1
Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
0.37 0.13 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.372,4,6-Trichlorophenol
0.37 0.090 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.372,4-Dichlorophenol
0.37 0.14 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.37 *-2,4-Dimethylphenol
0.76 0.66 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.762,4-Dinitrophenol
0.19 0.060 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.192,4-Dinitrotoluene
0.19 0.074 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.192,6-Dinitrotoluene
0.19 0.042 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.192-Chloronaphthalene
0.19 0.064 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.192-Chlorophenol
0.076 0.0069 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.0762-Methylnaphthalene
0.19 0.061 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.192-Methylphenol
0.19 0.051 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.192-Nitroaniline
0.37 0.089 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.372-Nitrophenol
0.19 0.063 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.193 & 4 Methylphenol

15
Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-238448-1Client: Weston Solutions, Inc.
Project/Site: IDOT - FAI 55 - I-55 WO 058
Lab Sample ID: 500-238448-1Client Sample ID: ROW-1(0-5)-082123
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 08/21/23 09:30
Percent Solids: 86.8Date Received: 08/21/23 13:30
Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)
RL MDL
0.033 J 0.037 0.0098 mg/Kg ☼ 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1
Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
0.19 0.042 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.19Isophorone
0.037 0.0058 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.037Naphthalene
0.037 0.0094 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.037Nitrobenzene
0.076 0.046 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.076N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
0.19 0.044 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.19N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
0.76 0.61 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.76Pentachlorophenol
0.037 0.0053 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.037Phenanthrene
0.19 0.084 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 18:40 1☼<0.19Phenol

0.0052 0.0011 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0052Carbon disulfide
0.0021 0.00061 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0021Carbon tetrachloride
0.0021 0.00077 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0021Chlorobenzene
0.0052 0.0015 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0052Chloroethane
0.0021 0.00073 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0021Chloroform
0.0052 0.0021 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0052Chloromethane
0.0021 0.00058 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0021cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.0021 0.00063 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0021cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
0.0021 0.00068 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0021Dibromochloromethane
0.0021 0.00072 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.00211,1-Dichloroethane
0.0052 0.0016 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.00521,2-Dichloroethane
0.0021 0.00072 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.00211,1-Dichloroethene
0.0021 0.00054 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.00211,2-Dichloropropane
0.0021 0.00073 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.00211,3-Dichloropropene, Total
0.0021 0.0010 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0021Ethylbenzene
0.0052 0.0016 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.00522-Hexanone
0.0052 0.0021 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0052Methylene Chloride
0.0052 0.0023 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0052Methyl Ethyl Ketone
0.0052 0.0015 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0052methyl isobutyl ketone
0.0021 0.00061 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/23/23 23:44 1☼<0.0021Methyl tert-butyl ether

Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 08/21/23 10:10
Percent Solids: 80.7Date Received: 08/21/23 13:30
Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)
RL MDL
<0.41 0.41 0.093 mg/Kg ☼ 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1
Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
0.41 0.14 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.412,4,6-Trichlorophenol
0.41 0.097 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.412,4-Dichlorophenol
0.41 0.16 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.41 *-2,4-Dimethylphenol
0.82 0.72 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.822,4-Dinitrophenol
0.21 0.065 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.212,4-Dinitrotoluene
0.21 0.080 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.212,6-Dinitrotoluene
0.21 0.045 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.212-Chloronaphthalene
0.21 0.070 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.212-Chlorophenol
0.082 0.0075 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.0822-Methylnaphthalene
0.21 0.066 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.212-Methylphenol
0.21 0.055 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.212-Nitroaniline
0.41 0.097 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.412-Nitrophenol
0.21 0.068 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.213 & 4 Methylphenol

15
Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-238448-1Client: Weston Solutions, Inc.
Project/Site: IDOT - FAI 55 - I-55 WO 058
Lab Sample ID: 500-238448-5Client Sample ID: ROW-5(0-5)-082123
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 08/21/23 10:10
Percent Solids: 80.7Date Received: 08/21/23 13:30
Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)
RL MDL
<0.041 0.041 0.011 mg/Kg ☼ 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1
Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
0.21 0.046 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.21Isophorone
0.041 0.0063 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.041Naphthalene
0.041 0.010 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.041Nitrobenzene
0.082 0.050 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.082N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
0.21 0.048 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.21N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
0.82 0.66 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.82Pentachlorophenol
0.041 0.0057 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.041Phenanthrene
0.21 0.091 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 14:02 1☼<0.21Phenol

0.0046 0.00095 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0046Carbon disulfide
0.0018 0.00053 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0018Carbon tetrachloride
0.0018 0.00067 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0018Chlorobenzene
0.0046 0.0014 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0046Chloroethane
0.0018 0.00063 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0018Chloroform
0.0046 0.0018 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0046Chloromethane
0.0018 0.00051 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0018cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.0018 0.00055 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0018cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
0.0018 0.00060 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0018Dibromochloromethane
0.0018 0.00063 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethane
0.0046 0.0014 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.00461,2-Dichloroethane
0.0018 0.00063 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.00181,1-Dichloroethene
0.0018 0.00047 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.00181,2-Dichloropropane
0.0018 0.00064 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.00181,3-Dichloropropene, Total
0.0018 0.00088 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0018Ethylbenzene
0.0046 0.0014 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.00462-Hexanone
0.0046 0.0018 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0046Methylene Chloride
0.0046 0.0020 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0046Methyl Ethyl Ketone
0.0046 0.0014 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0046methyl isobutyl ketone
0.0018 0.00054 mg/Kg 08/21/23 15:33 08/24/23 00:07 1☼<0.0018Methyl tert-butyl ether

Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 08/21/23 10:20
Percent Solids: 81.7Date Received: 08/21/23 13:30
Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)
RL MDL
<0.40 0.40 0.091 mg/Kg ☼ 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1
Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
0.40 0.14 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.402,4,6-Trichlorophenol
0.40 0.095 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.402,4-Dichlorophenol
0.40 0.15 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.40 *-2,4-Dimethylphenol
0.80 0.70 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.802,4-Dinitrophenol
0.20 0.063 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.202,4-Dinitrotoluene
0.20 0.078 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.202,6-Dinitrotoluene
0.20 0.044 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.202-Chloronaphthalene
0.20 0.068 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.202-Chlorophenol
0.080 0.0073 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.0802-Methylnaphthalene
0.20 0.064 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.202-Methylphenol
0.20 0.054 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.202-Nitroaniline
0.40 0.094 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.402-Nitrophenol
0.20 0.066 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.203 & 4 Methylphenol

15
Client Sample Results
Job ID: 500-238448-1Client: Weston Solutions, Inc.
Project/Site: IDOT - FAI 55 - I-55 WO 058
Lab Sample ID: 500-238448-6Client Sample ID: ROW-6(0-5)-082123
Matrix: SolidDate Collected: 08/21/23 10:20
Percent Solids: 81.7Date Received: 08/21/23 13:30
Method: SW846 8270E - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)
RL MDL
<0.040 0.040 0.010 mg/Kg ☼ 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1
Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene
0.20 0.045 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.20Isophorone
0.040 0.0061 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.040Naphthalene
0.040 0.0099 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.040Nitrobenzene
0.080 0.049 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.080N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
0.20 0.047 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.20N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
0.80 0.64 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.80Pentachlorophenol
0.040 0.0056 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.040Phenanthrene
0.20 0.089 mg/Kg 08/22/23 07:37 08/24/23 13:37 1☼<0.20Phenol